

S280256

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

EVANGELINA YANEZ FUENTES,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

EMPIRE NISSAN, INC.; ROMERO MOTORS CORP.;
and OREMOR MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT CO.,
Defendants and Appellants.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Second Appellate
District Division Eight, B314490
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. 20STCV35350
Judge Mel Recana

**APPLICATION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR LEAVE TO
FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS AND APPELLANTS and BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND
APPELLANTS**

DONALD M. FALK (SBN 150256)
dfalk@schaerr-jaffe.com
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
Four Embarcadero Center,
Suite 1400
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 562-4942

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

**APPLICATION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR LEAVE TO
FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS AND APPELLANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	7
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	13
A. The Court Should Continue to Require Both Procedural and Substantive Unconscionability Before Denying Enforcement to A Contract.....	13
B. A Unilateral-Amendment Provision Is Not Unconscionable So Long As It Is Exercised Reasonably and In Good Faith.....	15
C. The Confidentiality Agreements Do Not Render the Arbitration Agreement Unconscionable.....	19
1. A Reference to a “Court” in a Severance Provision Does Not Override the Commitment of Claims to Arbitration.....	19
2. Variations in the Scope of Claims Subject to Arbitration Does Not Render an Arbitration Agreement Unconscionably Nonmutual.....	20
D. Any Unconscionable Terms Should Be Severed and the Arbitration Agreement Enforced So Long As the Remaining Agreement Is Lawful and Coherent.	23
E. Enforcing Arbitration Agreements Benefits Employees and Consumers As Well As Businesses.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Other Authorities

<i>24 Hour Fitness, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 1199	16
<i>Adair v. Stockton Unified School Dist.</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 1436	25
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83	passim
<i>Asmus v. Pacific Bell</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1	17, 18
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 333	23, 26, 27, 29
<i>Avery v. Integrated Healthcare Holdings, Inc.</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 50	16
<i>Bank One, N.A. v. Coates</i> (S.D. Miss. 2001) 125 F. Supp. 2d 819.....	17
<i>Birbrower, Montalbano, Condon & Frank v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 119	26
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 105	28, 29
<i>Cornell v. Desert Fin. Credit Union</i> (Ariz. 2023) 524 P.3d 1133	17
<i>Fleming v. Borden, Inc.</i> (S.C. 1994) 450 S.E.2d 589.....	17
<i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 654.....	22
<i>GreenLake Capital, LLC v. Bingo Investments, LLC</i> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 731	24
<i>Hutcherson v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> (Ill. App. Ct. 2003) 793 N.E.2d 886	17
<i>In re First Merit Bank, N.A.</i> (Tex. 2001) 52 S.W.3d 749.....	22

<i>Johnmohammadi v. Bloomingdale’s, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 755 F.3d 1072	29
<i>Keene v. Harling</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 318.....	25, 26
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> (2017) 581 U.S. 246	23
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> (2019) 587 U.S. 176	26, 28
<i>Lange v. Monster Energy Co.</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 436	27
<i>Larsen v. Citibank FSB</i> (11th Cir. 2017) 871 F.3d 1295	17
<i>Magno v. The College Network, Inc.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 277.....	24
<i>Marathon Entertainment, Inc. v. Blasi</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 974	25, 26
<i>Metro E. Ctr. for Conditioning & Health v. Qwest Commc’ns Int’l</i> (7th Cir. 2002) 294 F.3d 924	31
<i>MKB Management, Inc. v. Melikian</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 796	24
<i>Olsen v. Breeze, Inc.</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 608	18
<i>Peng v. First Republic Bank</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 1462	16, 18, 19
<i>Poublon v. C.H. Robinson Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 846 F.3d 1251	27
<i>Ramirez v. Charter Communications, Inc.</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 365	23
<i>Riverisland Cold Storage, Inc. v. Fresno-Madera Production Credit Ass’n</i> (2013) 55 Cal.4th 1169.....	18
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co., LLC</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 899	14, 15

<i>Sears Roebuck & Co. v. Avery</i> (N.C. Ct. App. 2004) 593 S.E.2d 424	17
<i>Serpa v. California Surety Investigations, Inc.</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 695	17, 18
<i>Sevier County Schools Fed. Credit Union v. Branch Banking & Trust Co.</i> (6th Cir. 2021) 990 F.3d 470	17
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1109	14, 15
<i>Tompkins v. 23andMe, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 840 F.3d 1016	17
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 49	27
<i>West v. Henderson</i> (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 1578	18
<i>Williams v. Walker-Thomas Furniture Co.</i> (D.C. Cir. 1965) 350 F.2d 445	14
Statutes	
Civ. Code, § 1598.....	25
Civ. Code, § 1599.....	24, 25
Treatises	
1 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (11th ed. 2023) Contracts, § 230	16
2 Corbin on Contracts (rev. ed. 1995) § 6.1	22
Rest., Consumer Contracts, § 3 (Tent. Draft No. 2, 2022)	17
Rest.2d, Contracts, § 79.....	22
Other Authorities	
Andrea Cann Chandrasekher & David Horton, <i>Arbitration Nation: Data from Four Providers</i> (2019) 107 Cal. L. Rev. 1	30

David Horton, <i>The Shadow Terms: Contract Procedure and Unilateral Amendments</i> (2010) 57 UCLA L.Rev. 605.....	17
Jud. Council of Cal., Court Statistics Report (2024), Statewide Caseload Trends 2013–2014 Through 2022–2023.....	30–31
Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</i> (1998) 30 Colum. Human Rts. L. Rev. 29.....	30
Michael Delikat & Morris M. Kleiner, <i>An Empirical Study of Dispute Resolution Mechanisms: Where Do Plaintiffs Better Vindicate Their Rights?</i> (Nov. 2003–Jan. 2004) 58 Disp. Res. J. 56.....	30
Nam D. Pham & Mary Donovan for U.S. Chamber of Commerce Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>Fairer, Faster, Better III: An Empirical Assessment of Consumer & Employment Arbitration</i> (Mar. 2022).....	29, 30
Stephen J. Ware, <i>Paying the Price of Process: Judicial Regulation of Consumer Arbitration Agreements</i> (2001) 2001 J. Disp. Res. 89	31
Stephen J. Ware, <i>The Case for Enforcing Adhesive Arbitration Agreements—With Particular Consideration of Class Actions and Arbitration Fees</i> (2006) 5 J. Am. Arb. 251.....	31
Theodore J. St. Antoine, <i>Mandatory Arbitration: Why It’s Better Than It Looks</i> (2008) 41 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 783.....	28
